AN ORDINANCE FURTHER AMENDING THE SEMINOLE COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLAN; AMENDING THE FUTURE LAND USE MAP DESIGNATIONS OF CERTAIN PROPERTY BY VIRTUE OF A SMALL SCALE FUTURE LAND USE MAP AMENDMENT: CHANGING THE FUTURE LAND USE MAP DESIGNATION ASSIGNED TO CERTAIN PROPERTY RESIDENTIAL MEDIUM DENSITY LOW FROM AND RESIDENTIAL PLANNED **DEVELOPMENT:** PROVIDING TO LEGISLATIVE FINDINGS; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING FOR EXCLUSION FROM CODIFICATION; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Seminole County enacted Ordinance Number 2008-44 which adopted the Seminole County Comprehensive Plan ("the Plan"), which Plan has been subsequently amended from time-to-time and in accordance with State law; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners has followed the procedures set forth in Section 163.3187, Florida Statutes, in order to further amend certain provisions of the Plan as set forth in this Ordinance relating to a Small Scale Future Land Use Map Amendment; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners has substantially complied with the procedures set forth in the Implementation Element of the Plan regarding public participation; and

WHEREAS, the Seminole County Local Planning Agency held a public hearing, with all required public notice on December 7, 2022, for the purpose of providing recommendations to the Board of County Commissioners with regard to the Plan Amendment set forth in this Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners held a public hearing on February 14, 2023, with all required public notice for the purpose of hearing and considering the recommendations and comments of the general public, the Local Planning Agency, other public agencies, and other jurisdictions prior to final action on the Plan amendment set forth in this Ordinance; and

SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners hereby finds that the Plan, as amended by this Ordinance, is consistent and in compliance with the provisions of State law, including, but not limited to, Sections 163.3177 and 163.3187, Florida Statutes, and with the Strategic Regional Policy Plan of the East Central Florida Regional Planning Council

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA:

Section 1. Recitals/Legislative findings:

The above recitals are true and correct and form and include legislative findings which are a material part of this Ordinance.

Section 2. AMENDMENT TO COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLAN FUTURE LAND USE MAP DESIGNATION:

(a) The Future Land Use Element's Future Land Use Map as set forth in Ordinance Number 2008-44, as previously amended, is hereby further amended by amending the Future Land Use Map designation assigned to the following property and which is depicted on the Future Land Use Map and further described in the attached Exhibit "A" to this Ordinance:

Ord Exhibit	Name	Amendment Number	Future Land Use Change From-To	LPA Hearing Date	Board Hearing Date
A	Lutheran Haven SSFLUMA and PD Rezone	09.21SS.06 Z2021-35	Medium Density Residential and Low Density Residential to Planned Development 4.44 du/ac	12/7/2022	2/14/2023

(b) The associated rezoning request was completed by means of Ordinance Number 23-

Section 3. Severability:

If any provision of this Ordinance or the application to any person or circumstance is held invalid, it is the intent of the Board of County Commissioners that the invalidity will not affect other provisions or applications of this Ordinance which can be given effect without the invalid provision or application and, to this end, the provisions of this Ordinance are declared severable.

Section 4. Exclusion from County Code/Codification:

- (a) It is the intent of the Board of County Commissioners that the provisions of this Ordinance will not be codified into the Seminole County Code, but that the Code Codifier shall have liberal authority to codify this Ordinance as a separate document or as part of the Land Development Code of Seminole County in accordance with prior directions given to this Code Codifier.
- (b) The Code Codifier is hereby granted broad and liberal authority to codify and edit the provisions of the Seminole County Comprehensive Plan to reflect adopted amendments to the Plan.

Section 5. Effective Date:

- (a) The County will provide a certified copy of this Ordinance to the Florida Department of State by the Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners in accordance with Section 125.66, Florida Statutes.
- (b) This Ordinance will take effect upon filing a copy of this Ordinance with the Department of State by the Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners; provided, however, that the effective date of the plan amendment set forth in this Ordinance, if the amendment is not challenged in a timely manner, will be no earlier than thirty-one (31) days after the adoption date of the amendment. If challenged within the appropriate time period, this amendment will become effective on the date the State Land Planning Agency or the State Administration Commission enters a final order determining the adopted amendment to be in compliance. No development orders, development permits

ORDINANCE NO. 2023-

SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA

or land uses dependent upon this amendment may be issued or commence before it has become effective.

ENACTED this 14th day of February, 2023

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OF SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA

By: ______
Amy Lockhart, Chairman

EXHIBIT A

<u>Amendment 06.20SS.01</u>

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Parcel 21-21-31-300-0090-0000 Legal Description:

The South 1/2 of the Southwest 1/4 of the Southwest 1/4 of Section 21, Township 21 South, Range 31 East (LESS the East 50 feet of the West 65 feet of the North 50 feet of the South 100 feet), Seminole County, Florida.

Parcel 21-21-31-300-0100-0000 Legal Description:

The West 337.406 feet of the Southeast 1/4 of the Southwest 1/4 of Section 21, Township 21 South, Range 31 East Seminole County, Florida, LESS the North 655.177 feet thereof and ALSO LESS the South 25 feet thereof for road right of way,

ALSO LESS AND EXCEPT the lands described in that certain Warranty Deed recorded April 23, 1990in Official Records Book 2173, Page 1777, Public Records of Seminole County, Florida; said lands nowbeing a portion of the plat of MAYFAIR OAKS, according to the plat thereof as recorded in Plat Book 44, Page(s) 12-13, Public Records of Seminole County, Florida,

ALSO LESS AND EXCEPT the lands conveyed to Seminole County as Parcel No. 144 and described in that certain Warranty Deed recorded February 12, 1998 in Book 3369, Page 1598, Public Records of Seminole County, Florida.